Net Utility Operating Income 754,076

Other Income/(Expense) - Net 558

Interest Charges (86)

Net Income $754,548

Attachment MHG-1

Schedule 4

WESTFIELD GAS, LLC

D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD

CAUSE NO. 44731

Original Cost Rate Base at April 30, 2016

Original Cost of Utility Plant In Service at 4/30/16 $10,367,958

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,601,521)

Add: Allocated Portion of CSS Plant (net of depreciated historic cost) 458,538

Add: Allocated Portion of SFS Plant (net of depreciated historic cost) 9,763

Net Utility Plant in Service 7,234,738

13 Month Average Inventory 375,533

Total Original Cost Rate Base $7,610,271

Fair Value Rate Base (per Petitioner)

Fair Value Rate Base (per Petitioner's witness Scott Miller) $10,666,117

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 0

Net Utility Plant in Service 10,666,117

13 Month Average Inventory 375,533

Total Original Cost Rate Base $11,041,650

Attachment MHG-1

Schedule 5

WESTFIELD GAS, LLC

D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD

CAUSE NO. 44731

Pro Forma Net Operating Income Statement

Twelve Mos. Pro Forma Pro Forma

Ending Sch. Present Sch. Proposed

Description 12/31/2015 Adjustments Ref. Rates Adjustments Ref. Rates

Operating Revenues

Test Year Revenues $4,395,109 $3,920,810 ($34,081) $3,886,729

Normal Weather Adjustment $58,780 Pet.

Customer Charge Revenue Adjustment 11,795 Pet.

Unbilled Gas Revenue Adjustment 1,204 Pet.

NTA Adjustment 4,174 Pet.

Correction Factor Adjustment (17) Pet.

Non-Weather Related Adjustment 583,292 Pet.

Gas Price Adjustment (536,641) Pet.

Other Revenue (596,886) Pet.

Total Operating Revenues 4,395,109 (474,299) 3,920,810 (34,081) 7-1 3,886,729

Gas Cost

Test Year Gas Costs $1,844,753 $1,662,635 $0 $1,662,635

Normal Weather Adjustment $29,902 Pet.

Non-Weather Related Gas Cost Adj. 301,565 Pet.

Gas Price Adjustment (536,641) Pet.

Miscellaneous 23,056 Pet.

Total Gas Costs 1,844,753 (182,118) 1,662,635 0 1,662,635

Gross Margin 2,550,356 (292,181) 2,258,175 (34,081) 2,224,094

Operating Expenses

Test Year Other Operating Expenses 1,068,682 986,032 985,890

Amortized Regulatory Expense 44,250 (1)

Net Write-Off Non-Gas Cost (15,380) Pet. (102) 7-3

Payroll (28,702) (2)

Payroll Taxes (1,261) (3)

CSS Redistribution (80,429) Pet.

Distribution Expenses (28,338) Pet.

Business Insurance Expense 25,764 Pet.

Out of Period Expenses 5,064 (4)

Non-Recurring Expenses (3,293) Pet.

Non-Allowed Expenses (168) Pet.

IURC Fee (157) (5) (40) 7-2

Utility Receipt Tax 61,222 (29,716) (6) 31,506 (476) 7-4 31,030

Property Tax 109,638 9,489 Pet. 119,127 119,127

Payroll Tax 2,081 (87) Pet. 1,994 1,994

Depreciation and Amortization 554,657 (133,154) Pet. 421,503 421,503

Total Operating Expenses 1,796,280 (236,118) 1,560,162 (618) 1,559,544

Net Operating Income $754,076 ($56,063) $698,013 ($33,463) $664,550

Attachment MHG-1

Schedule 5

Tax Proof

Federal Tax Proof:

Net Operating Income $664,550

Add: Federal Income Tax 0

Add: Federal Income Tax Deferred 0

Less:

Federal Taxable Income 664,550

Tax Rate 0.00%

Gross Federal Income Tax 0

Less: Investment Tax Credit 0

Pro Forma Federal Income Tax $0 0

0

State Tax Proof:

Federal Taxable Income $664,550

Add: State Income Tax 0

Add: Utility Receipts Tax 31,030

Add:

State Taxable Income 695,580

Tax Rate 0.00%

Pro Forma State Income Tax $0 0

0

Utility Receipts Tax Proof:

Total Operating Revenues $2,224,094

Less: Wholesale Customer Receipts 0